
Wittersham Parish Council
Useful Contacts for Residents of Wittersham
	Organisation
	Name
	Email
	Phone

	
	
	
	

	Urgent Requirements
	
	
	

	Electricity mains failure
	UK Power Networks (no matter who you buy your electricity from)
	
	call 105

	Police non-emergency reporting
	
	
	call 101

	NHS 24-hr Help Line
	
	
	call 111

	Local Representatives
	
	
	

	Member of Parliament
	Rt Hon Damian Green MP
	damian.green.mp@parliament.uk
	01233 820911

	County Councillor
	Mike Hill, OBE
	michael.hill@kent.gov.uk
	03000 416240

	Borough Councillor
	Mick Burgess
	michael.burgess@ashford.gov.uk
	01233 625359

	Parish Council
	Chairman: Jeremy Smith
	jgksmith@gotadsl.co.uk
	01797 270433

	
	Clerk:  Yvonne Osborne
	wittershampc@googlemail.com
	07944 183798

	Council Services
	
	
	

	Ashford BC refuse collection hotline
	
	www.ashford.gov.uk/waste
	01233 331111

	Ashford BC Housing Dept
	Housing hotline
	
	01233 330688

	
	Housing repairs
	
	01233 330366

	Southern Housing for Woodland View
	
	
	0300 303 1773

	Kent CC Highway reporting, potholes, street lamps, etc
	
	Google “KCC Highways Problems” and follow the links or PC website
	03000 418181 for emergency reports only

	KCC Community Warden
	Warden:  Jo Vos
	joanna.vos@kent.gov.uk
	07980 770578

	Local Tree Wardens
	Phil Willcocks
	philip@wilip.plus.com
	01797 270645

	
	Lexi Datta
	datta@ruthven.plus.com
	01797 270036

	Local Pond Warden
	Ali (Alison) Short, MCIEEM
	
	01797 270212

07849 416846 Oxney Ecology

	Local Rights of Way Wardens
	Yvonne Osborne
	yvonne.e.osborne@gmail.com
	07944 183798

	
	Trevor Bailey
	trevor.bailey19@gmail.com
	01797 270037

	Other useful contacts
	
	
	

	Outlook on Oxney
	Editor:  Miriam Bowley
	outlookonoxney@yahoo.com
	

	Village Hall:  Bookings
	Kerry Darkins
	wittershamvillagehall@outlook.com
	

	Wittersham VOICES
	Chairman: Roger Parker
	rogerandvalerie@sky.com
	01797 270872

	Police
	PCSO: Kate Richards
	
	Call 101

	Neighbourhood Watch
	Organiser:  Alex Taylor
	yabman418@btinternet.com
	01797 270332

	St John The Baptist Church
	Hon. Rector: Rev Judy Darkins
	judy.darkins@btinternet.com
	01797 270227

	
	Rev. Judith Shaw
	shawmalthouse@aol.com
	01580 763468

	
	Churchwarden:  Terry Kirby
	
	01797 270844

	
	Churchwarden:  Lee Bailey
	lee.bailey19@gmail.com
	

	Friends of St John The Baptist
	Chairman: Nick Barnett
	barnettn@yahoo.com
	01797 270951

	Jere Greenland Charitable Trust
	Treasurer:  Rod Chalmers  
	
	01797 270280

	Wittersham CofE primary School
	Headteacher:  Mrs Claire Frost
	headteacher@wittersham.kent.sch.uk
	01797 270329

	Stepping Stones Pre-school
	
	wittersham.kent.sch.uk/classes/class-3
	07826 593027

	
	
	
	

	Local activities
	
	
	

	Wittersham Sports Club
	Chairman:  Ray Pratt
	ray@pratt.kcinternet.co.uk
	01797 270584

	Wittersham Cricket Club
	Secretary: Stuart Hibberd
	cshibberd@btinternet.com
	01797 270436

	Wittersham Football Club
	Secretary: Miriam Lewis
	MiriamandDavid@aol.com
	01797 270335

	Wittersham Stoolball
	Organiser: Tina Barratt
	tinabarratt@outlook.com
	01797 270942

	Horticultural Society
	Chairman:  John Carroll
	jontic@btinternet.com
	01797 270977

	Health Walks
	Group Leader: Yvonne Osborne
	yvonne.e.osborne@gmail.com
	07944 183798

	WI
	President: Jean Elliott
	jeanelliott14@aol.com
	01797 270656

	British Legion, Isle of Oxney Branch
	Sec. George Parkin
	george.parkin@outlook.com
	01797 270777

	Film Club
	Chairman: Nigel Thom
	nrlthom@gmail.com
	01797 270304

	Stitch, Chat and Create
	Organiser:  Lesley Bogle/Yvonne Osborne
	lesley.bogle@btinternet.com
	01797 270625/07944 183798

	Oxney History Group
	Organiser: Dave Fletcher
	
	01797 270701

	Table Tennis
	Organiser: Peter Leach
	peterwleach13@gmail.com
	01233 758404

	Bridge Group
	Organiser:  Jill Toogood
	jill_toogood@yahoo.coc.uk
	01797 270722

	Brownies
	Brown Owl: Vicki Webb
	vikiwebb74@yahoo.co.uk
	01797 270987

	Wittersham Lunch Club
	Organiser: Kathy Head
	kate.head1946@gmail.com
	01797 270459

	Short Mat Bowls
	Organiser:  Jean Elliott
	jeanelliot14@aol.com
	01797 270656

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	



